UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doctt. 1609656096 Fee: $64.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 04/05/2016 10:49 AM Pg: 1of 9

APN#: 15034260270000
Servicer Loan #: 654405584

After Recording Return Te:
CitiMor'gaoy, Inc.

1000 Techrlogy Drive, MS 420R
O'Fallon, M(i 6:)368-2240

Doc Prep/Boor?/ig & Closing

This decument was prevared by: Aditi Parab

On behalf of:

CitiMortgage, Inc. 40 A g10038S AY
1000 Technology Drive v

O'Fallon, MO 63368

[Space Above The Line For Recording Data]

Originat Principal Amount: $ 280,000.00
Unpald Principal Amount: $ 259,418.72
New Princlpal Amount: § 222,397 87
New Money (Cap): § 37597.87

LOAN MODIFICATION AGRE'-%ENT
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rata)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Modification Agreement”), made t/is) 14™ day of October, 2015,
between HECTOR ESPANA, A MARRIED MAN AND GLORIA ES5P/AA, A MARRIED WOMAN
("Borrower”) and ("Lender”) CitiMortgage, Inc., Successor by Merger to ABlv AMRC Mortgage Group,
Inc., amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security
Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated 11/30/06 and recordeZ-on 01/03/07 in
Book or Liber na, at page(s) na, or UDocument’#-0700355186"of the COOK County Recurds of COOK
County, Ninols and {2} the Note ("Note®), bearing the same date as, and secured pv, y"c. Security
Instrument, which covers the real and persanal praperty described In the Security Instrumert zod defined
therein as the "Property”, located at 901 SHERMAN DR, MELROSE PARK, IL 60160, the real property
described being set forth as follows:

See attached legal description

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Modlfied Principal Balance, As of 10/01/15, the amount payable under the Nole and the Security
Instrument (the “New Princlpal Balance®) Is U.S. $ 317,597.87 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned
to Borrower by Lender plus any Interest and other amounts capltalized



1609656096 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Modifled Terms. $ 95,200.00 of the Unpaid Principal Balance shall be deferred and Borrower will not
pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The Unpaid Principal Balance less the Deferred
Principal Balance (defined in paragraph 3) shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance”
and this amount is § 222,397.87. Interest at the rate of 2.00000%, will begin to accrue on the “Interest
Bearing Principal Balance® as of 10/01/15 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance will be due on 11/01/15. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal
and Interest of U.S. $ 673.48, beginning on the 1% day of November, 2015, and continuing thereafter on
the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued
Interest thereon have been pald In full. The new Maturity Date will be 10/01/55.

*The escrow payments may be adjusted perlodically In accordance with applicable law and therefore
borrowr.'s 1otal monthly payment may change accordingly.

3. Deferred ~rinclpal Balance. If any portion of the New Principal Balance was deferred (the *Deferred
Principal Balaira™), Borrower agrees to pay In full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts
still owed under iiir ~iote and Security Instrument by the earliest of. (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers
an Interest In the Prapzity, (i) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or {jii)
the new Maturity Date.

4. Partial Prepayments, If “sor'cver makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that
partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such parial prepayment to
other amounts due.

5. Due on Sale. If all or any par of the Prozarty or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if
Borrawer Is not a natural person and a'be.ciicial interest In Borrower is sold or transferred) without
Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may re/juire Inmediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrow:ar notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the noJrx in delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If ‘dorcover fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies pcrmitted by the Securlty Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower,

6. Original Loan Documents Compliance. Borrower also will corarlv with all other covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, Including wihout limitation, Baorrower's
covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, Insurance preraitras, assessments, escrow
Items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to riake. under the Security
Instrizment; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, ) and void, as of the
date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

a. all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, [rip'2menting, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, includ’ig, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of tive (inely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Ricer. By
executing this Modification Agreement, Borrower walves any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction
to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

b. all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that Is affixed to, wholly or partially Incorporated Into, or is
part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred to in {a) above.

7. Rights and Remedies; Enforcing Mod fication Agreement, Borrower understands and agrees that:



1609656096 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

a. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default In the making of payments under the Securlty Instrument shall also apply to default
in the making of the medified payments hereunder.

bh. All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remaln in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
cbligations or liabilities under the Nole and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by
any provisions hereof, nor shall this Modification Agreement In any way impair, diminish, or affect any
of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise there under or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender Is
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the
No‘c.ard Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

¢. Nothkig 'n this Modification Agreement shall be understocd ar construed to be a satisfaction or
release invi10'e or in part of the Note and Security Instrument,

d. All costs aind exnenses Incurred by Lender in conneclion with this Modification Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by-4e Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

o. Borrower agrees to mak~ and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms anc conditions of this Modiflcation Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind =nd-inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the
Borrower.

{f. If the Borrower does not occupy i property as a principal residence, and property is an
investment property, Borrower hereby absolu’ely <nd unconditionally assigns and fransfers to Lender
all leases of the Property and all security depesitz.made in connection with leases of the Property.
Upon this assignment, Lender shall have the rignt ‘o-modify, extend or terminate the existing leases
and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discrelion, As used in this paragraph, the word “lease”
shall mean “sublease” If the Security Instrument is on a le~s~hold estate.

Also, Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns ard transfers to Lender all the rents
and revenues ("Rents”) of the Property, regardiess of to whom tlie Runts of the Property are payable.
Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents {o collect the Reni®, 2nd agrees that each tenant of
the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents. Howaver. Borrower shall receive the
Rents until (i} Lender has given Borrower notice of default under inie” Modification Agreement,
pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and (i) Lender has given naotice to the tenant(s)
that the Rents are to be pald to Lender or Lender's agent. This assignment e Rents constitutes an
absclute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (1) all Rents recelved by Borrower 503" e held by
Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to tha sums secured by tha Security
Instrument; {ii) Lender shall be entitted to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Pruprty; (iii)
Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents dus and unpaid to Lender or
Lender's agents upon Lender's written demand to the tenant; (iv} unless applicable law provides
otherwise, ali Rents collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking
control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney's
fees, receiver's fees, premiums on recelver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs, Insurance
premiums, taxes, assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by
the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be
liable to account for only those Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a
recelver appointed to take possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits
derived from the Property without any showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.



1609656096 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking contrel of and managing the
Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become
indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9 of the
Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents
and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising iis
rights under this paragraph,

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judiclally appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take
contral of or maintain the Properly before or after glving notice of default to Borrower. However,
Lerser, or Lender's agents or a judiclially appointed receiver, may do o0 at any time when a default
occurs ~Any application of Rents shall not cure or walve any default or invalidate any other right or
remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums
secured by ‘ne Security Instrument are paid in full.

8. Escrow ltems, Cor cwer will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents
as amended by this M~dification Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the *Funds”} to provide
for payment of amounts-uae for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over
the Mortgage as a lien or ercurnbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c) premiumns fur any and all Insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents;
{d) mortgage Iinsurance premiums, if ony, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of
mortgage Insurance premiums In-ccosrdance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community
assoclation dues, fees, and assessment; *hat Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
*Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly ®riaizn to Lender all notices of amounts to ba paid under this
paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the ‘Funds for Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's
cbligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow 'iem::. Lender may walve Borrower’s cbligation to pay to
Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any-tirz. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the
event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, vwbzp-and where payable, the amounts due for any
Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been ‘wzived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall
furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment witlin s:ch time pericd es Lender may require.
Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide tecipts shall for all purposes be deemed fo
be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Dciuments, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obliiatec to pay Escrow Iltems directly,
pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an cxeraw ltem, Lender may exercise
its rights under the Loan Documents and this Modification Agreement anc. puy such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revreze the waiver as to any or
all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Ducuments, and, upon such
revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that ar» then required under
this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a} sufficient to permit Lenue” te apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (*RESPA”), &ir. (1)) not 1o
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the ariaunt of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items
or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.



1609656096 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Funds shall be held in an Institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (Including Lender, if Lender Is an Institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the lime specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower Interest on the Funds
and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall nof be required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that Interest shall
be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds
as required by RESPA.

If there .2 a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excrzs funds In accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined undzr RESPA, Lender shall nolify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to
Lender the anicun' necessary to make up the shorlage In accordance with RESPA, but In no more than
12 monthly payweris. If there is a deficiency of Funds held In escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notify Borrows? 73 required by RESPA, and Barrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency.n accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all 'sune. secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lerder,

8. Bankrupticy Provislon. Notwitictanding the foregoing, to the extent personal liabitity has been
discharged in bankruplcy with respect \n.zr;: amount payable under the Note, as modified hereln, nothing
contained herein shall be construed to im.orse personat liability to repay any such obligation where any
obligations have been so discharged. (f any vz nkruptey proceeding is pending or completed during a time
period related to entering this Modification Agieerdent, | understand that 1 enter this Madification
Agreement voluntarily and that this Modification Agreement, or actions taken by the Lender in relation to
this Modification Agreement, does not constitute a dem-rd for payment or an attempt to collect any such
obligation

10. Signature Requirements. Borrower(s) understand that'ths Lender's consent to this Modification
Agreement s conditioned upon all Borrower(s) properly signing-and returning this Madification Agreement
without any alterations or deletions and making all monthly paymants 'when due. Any person signing
below who signed the Security Instrument but who did not sign the .. Is signing only to modify the
Security Instrument and to consent to the modification of the Note and i not personally obligated to pay
the amounts owed under the Note or the sums Secured by the Security Instramznt.

11, Loan Assumptlon. That, as of the Medification Date, | understand that the Lar der will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Modification Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Garn 5t. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3, A buver i fransferee
of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume tha Loan, Exezpt'as noted
hereln, this Medification Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or tranufzre2 of the
Property.

(N/A) MERS LOANS If this box Is checked, the loan evidenced by the Note and secured by the Security
Instrument was assigned to or the Security Instrunfnept was prepared in the name of Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, In¢. ("MERS") Is a separaté corporation organized and existing under the faws of
Delaware and has an address of 1801 E Vaorhees Street Suita C, Danwville, IL 81834 or P.Q. Box 2028,
Flint, MI 48501-2026 and telephone number, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been
registered with MERS who has only legal title to the Interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage
and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the
right: to take certain actions required of Lender Including, but not limited to, releasing and cancelling the
mortgage loan.



1609656096 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXECUTED effective as of the day and year first above written.
ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY -

CitiMortgage, Inc., Successor by Merger to
G ,

HECi 'GR ESPANA IZ

sslca Sherivrd
;:’Q.,m\ncemmm

CuMontgags ut N IO _/ ? . J 0/ S
Title Date
5 gl o
Date ' T LORIA ESPANA
10-19-1015

Oale



1609656096 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of lllinois
County of COOK

Onthis . / 7,‘ day of (¢ / o) /JC’ r . intheyear £0/S  before me, the undersigned,
persorally-unpeared, HECTOR ESPANA personally known te me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within Instrument
and acknow.er'grd to me that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same in HIS'THER/THEIR capagity(ies), and
that by HIS/HF.(UTAFIR signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of

which the Individudlis acted executed the instrument,
Notary Public J/Z%ﬁ OFFICIL SEAL

7
My Commisslon Expires; __.2 Lty / 10/9 WAEL L AMRA

Notary Pyblc - State of fiinols
My Commiasion Expires Jan 14, 2019

State of lllinois
County of COOK

Onthis__/ 7 1 day of OC % o éf r_ . intheyear 2075 before ma, the undersigned,
personally appeared, GLORIA ESPANA personclly kinown to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose naines) is {are) subscribed to the within Instrument
and acknowledged ta me that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same in HISTHER/THEIR capacity({ies), and
that by HISTHER/THEIR signature(s) on the instrument, tra !id'vidual(s), or the person upon behalf of

which the Individual(s) acted executed the instrument.
Notary Public jé%

My Commission Expires: __ O/ / / ‘// q0/%?




1609656096 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF MISSOURI, ST. CHARLES COUNTY

On. March 14, 2016 before me, the undersigned, 2 notary public in and for
said state, personally appeared Jessica Shepherd, Assistant Vice-President
of CitiMortgage, Inc., personally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of savisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the
withia instrument-and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in
his/her¢2pacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the
individuai, op the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed
the instrumert.

L] 4 “‘|llll,"'
] : Jﬂ{!@ L §®% My Commisslon Explres
Notary Public ~ Katrina iason DML A,
: ok LSS suloisCony

?F'ft'“ > Commistion 113621426




1609656096 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

File No.: 6005983
Property Address: 90t SHERMAN DRIVE, MELROSE PARK, IL, 60160

LOT 343 IN WINSTON PARK UNIT 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PARTS OF SECTIONS 2 AND 3,
7 0% NS {IP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT TH.ZREQF RECORDED JULY 3, 1956 AS DOCUMENT NO. 16628779, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 15.0)-40:£27



